

Supreme Court Case No. **S260928**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re A.R., a Person Coming Under  
the Juvenile Court Law.

ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL  
SERVICES AGENCY,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

M.B.,

Objector and Appellant.

First District Court of Appeal  
Case No. **A158143**

Alameda County Superior Court  
Case No. JD-028398-02

On Review from the Unpublished Order of the First District Court of  
Appeal, Division One, filed January 21, 2020, from the Judgment of the  
Alameda County Superior Court, the Honorable Charles Smiley III,  
presiding.

**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECTS'  
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR / APPELLANT M.B.**

RICHARD B. LENNON  
Executive Director

LAUREL THORPE  
Executive Director

ELAINE A.  
ALEXANDER  
Executive Director

STEPHANIE G. MILLER  
(Bar No. 112493)  
Staff Attorney  
CALIFORNIA  
APPELLATE PROJECT/  
LOS ANGELES  
520 S. Grand Avenue,  
4th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 243-0300

DEANNA F. LAMB  
(Bar No. 92227)  
Staff Attorney  
CENTRAL  
CALIFORNIA  
APPELLATE  
PROGRAM  
2150 River Plaza Dr.,  
Suite 300  
Sacramento, CA 95833  
(916) 441-3792

LINDA M. FABIAN  
(Bat No. 115627)  
Staff Attorney  
APPELLATE  
DEFENDERS, INC.  
555 W. Beech St. Ste 300  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 696-0282  
Email address:  
[lmf@adi-sandiego.com](mailto:lmf@adi-sandiego.com)

Attorneys for Amici  
Curiae

Attorneys for Amici  
Curiae

Attorneys for Amici  
Curiae

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200, three appointed counsel programs, Appellate Defenders, Inc., Central California Appellate Program, and the California Appellate Project, Los Angeles, seek permission to file an Amicus Curiae brief in support of Appellant/Petitioner M.B., which is lodged concurrently with this application. This application is filed after discussion with and the consent of Louise Collari, Staff Attorney, First District Appellate Project, counsel for Appellant.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	9
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	11
I. The Juvenile Law Provides a Remedy For Counsel’s Mis-Step; It Permits the Constructive Filing of Petitioner’s Notice of Appeal... 14	
A. The Duty And Its Omission.. . . . .	15
B. Enforcement Mechanism.. . . . .	19
C. Reviewing Courts Safeguard the Preference for Review....	24
II. A Small Number of Dependency Cases Present this Problem; Even Fewer Will Qualify for the Remedy.. . . . .	25
A. Late-Notice Cases Represent an Exceptionally Small Number of Dependency Appeals.. . . . .	26
B. Two of Seven Cases Cited by Minor Presented Circumstances That May Have Allowed for the Constructive Filing of a Notice of Appeal from a Termination Order under the Proposed Guidelines for Deciding a Motion/Writ Seeking That Relief.. . . . .	27
III. Significant Changes in the Juvenile Law Have Addressed Dependent Minor’s Need for Finality and Have Reduced Delay in Securing Permanent Homes for those Children.. . . . .	32
IV. In Most Cases, Trial Counsel Discharges the Duty to Timely File a Notice of Appeal.. . . . .	35
V. Prejudice.....	37
VI. A Noticed Motion Process Will Expedite Consideration of a Constructive Filing Claim; Habeas Corpus Will Not, and Offers No Additional Protection for Safeguarding the Parties’ Respective Interests.. . . . .	40

CONCLUSION. .... 43  
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT. .... 45  
PROOF OF SERVICE. .... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 319. . . . .	28
<i>In re A.Z.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1177. . . . .	22
<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857. . . . .	21
<i>Anthony D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 149. . . . .	34
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Incorporated v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County,</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450. . . . .	14
<i>In re Barnett</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 466.. . . .	18
<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72.. . . .	14, 21, 40
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Funded Dept. of San Jose v. Younger,</i> (1865) 29 Cal. 147.. . . .	18
<i>In re Cathina W.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 716. . . . .	24, 25, 38
<i>In re Celine R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45. . . . .	22
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242.. . . .	32, 33
<i>In re E.A.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.4th 648. . . . .	17
<i>Guillermo G. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1168.. . . .	16
<i>In re Issac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 525. . . . .	31, 32
<i>In re Jacqueline H.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 170. . . . .	17
<i>In re Janee J.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 198. . . . .	25

<i>In re Joshua M.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 458. . . . .	33, 34
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635.. . . .	20, 35, 41, 42
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.App.4th 295.. . . .	32, 35
<i>In re Norma M.</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 344.. . . .	17
<i>People v Zarazua</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1054.. . . .	40
<i>In re Ricky H.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 552.. . . .	29
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 327.. . . .	37
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470. . . . .	37
<i>Roxanne H. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1008.. . . .	25
<i>In re Ryan R.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 595.. . . .	30
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1287. . . . .	22
<i>In re S.D.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1068. . . . .	20
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952. . . . .	14, 22, 31
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106.. . . .	14, 22
<i>In re Simeth</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 982.. . . .	16
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 295.. . . .	32
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 976. . . . .	25
<i>In re Tabitha W.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 811.. . . .	34
<i>In re Z.S.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 754. . . . .	29, 30

**STATUTES**

Civil Code	
Section 232.. . . .	33

Penal Code

Section 1240.1. . . . . 16  
Section 1240.1, subdivision (a).. . . . . 15  
Section 1240.1, subdivision (b). . . . . 15, 16, 20  
Section 1240.1, subdivision (b)(1). . . . . 17  
Section 1241. . . . . 16

Welfare and Institution Code

Section 200. . . . . 14  
Section 245. . . . . 17  
Section 300. . . . . 19  
Section 317.5, subdivision (a).. . . . . 19  
Section 342. . . . . 19  
Section 361.5, subdivision (b). . . . . 33, 34  
Section 366.26. . . . . 27, 42  
Section 366.26, subdivision(b). . . . . 34  
Section 366.26, subdivision (j). . . . . 22, 25  
Section 366.26, subdivision (l).. . . . . 34  
Section 387. . . . . 19  
Section 395, subdivision (a)(1).. . . . . 18

**RULES**

California Rules of Court

Rule 5.590(b). . . . . 19  
Rule 8.40(c). . . . . 26  
Rule 8.405(a)(2). . . . . 18, 28  
Rule 8.406(c). . . . . 26, 36, 38  
Rule 8.25(b)(3). . . . . 31  
Rule 8.54. . . . . 41  
Rule 8.54(a)(3).. . . . . 41, 42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Senate Select Committee Report on Children & Youth (1988).. . . . . 33
